
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 7th March 2016 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), Hampson (Vice-Chair), H. Norman 
(Spokesperson), Haigh, Gravells, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Field, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Pearsall, Randle, Toleman and Etheridge 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

 
 
 



 

2 
 

 

 

6.   GLOUCESTER CITY HOMES PROGRESS REPORT  
 
To receive a presentation from Ashley Green, Chief Executive of Gloucester City Homes, on 
progress made by the organisation following the transfer agreement reached between 
Gloucester City Homes and Gloucester City Council in March 2015. 

7.   FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP ON 
ACTIONS TO IMPROVE HOUSING CONDITIONS IN THE PRIVATE RENTED 
SECTOR (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
To receive the report of the Chair of the Task and Finish Group, Councillor Mary Smith 

8.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP (Pages 31 - 52) 
 
To receive the report of the Chair of the Task and Finish Group, Councillor Phil McLellan. 

9.   FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 3 REPORT (Pages 53 - 66) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources which details 
budget variances, year-end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings targets for 
the 3nd quarter ended 31st December 2015.  

10.   RUGBY WORLD CUP FINAL REPORT (Pages 67 - 72) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy which details a 
summary of the outcomes of the Host City project as part of the Rugby World Cup 
celebrations.  The report also notes the ongoing legacy priorities. 

11.   CULTURAL STRATEGY (Pages 73 - 92) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure which presents the 
proposed draft Cultural Strategy 2016-2026 for the City of Gloucester.  The Strategy identifies 
6 key objectives and informs Members of the proposed establishment of a Cultural Board. 

12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 13 June 2016 at 18.30 hours. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 26 February 2016 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided wit
[...]
sure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 8th February 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs.Lugg (Chair), Hamson (Vice-Chair), H Norman (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Gravells, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Hansdot, Pearsall, Toleman 
and Etheridge  

   
Others in Attendance 
 
Cllr. Noakes, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
Cllr. Porter, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Mr Jason Smith, Chief Executive, Marketing Gloucester Limited 
Mr Ross Cook, Corporate Director 
Mr Lloyd Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Field, Beeley and Randle 

 
 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

92. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

93. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

94. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

95. GROWING GLOUCESTER'S VISITOR ECONOMY ACTION PLAN ANNUAL 
UPDATE 2015  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.02.16 

 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Noakes, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure; 
Mr Jason Smith, Chief Executive of Marketing Gloucester Limited; and Mr Ross 
Cook, Corporate Director, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which informed them of progress made in 
achieving the Growing Gloucester’s Visitor Economy Action Plan during 2015. 
 
Councillor Noakes summarised the key headlines in the report before inviting 
comments from the Committee. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member noted that in section 10.2 of the Action Plan there was reference 

to the introduction of a City Brand by December 2016.  The Member queried 
the position regarding a re-branding of the City’s Museums.  Councillor 
Noakes advised the Member that following a consultation exercise a brand 
had been chosen for the Museums which would be announced on 21 March 
2016.   As part of the discussion, Mr Smith briefed the Committee on the 
consultation process currently being undertaken  for the new City Brand. 

 
2. Turning to section 10.9 of the Action Plan, the Committee received an 

update on the meeting held between Marketing Gloucester Limited and the 
new Managing Director of Cotswold Tourism.  Members were advised of the 
previous history of Marketing Gloucester Limited’s involvement with the 
organisation.  Mr Smith informed Members that in the future there would be 
no direct financial implications for Marketing Gloucester Limited arising from 
their association with Cotswold Tourism.  During the discussion on this point, 
a Member reflected on Gloucester being adopted as a ‘nurturing project’ by 
‘Visit Britain’ and the fact that the City was being marketed as a tourist 
destination in South Korea.   

 
3. Councillor Noakes referred to the Gloucester Tourist Information Centre’s 

recent success in achieving a gold award in 
[...]
ival 
sparked international interest in their own right.  He confirmed that public 
relations was a key factor taken into account when planning events. 

 
8. A Member commented that more publicity needed to be given to 

Gloucester’s connection to the jet age.  Mr Smith acknowledged the success 
of the Jet Age Museum and its importance to Gloucester’s heritage.   

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Noakes and Mr Smith for their presentations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the annual update on the Action Plan be noted. 
 

96. INCREASING RECYCLING RATES AND INCOME FROM RECYCLATES  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Porter, Cabinet Member for Environment and Mr 
Lloyd Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhood Services, to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Porter presented Members with a briefing which covered the following 
topics:- 
 

 Current recycling performance 

 Commodity income and the drop in world commodity prices 

 Plans for future remodelling of the service 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. The outcomes achieved from bin audits in targeted wards in the City and the 

rationale behind the ‘closed bin’ policy.  Clarification was given on the 
staffing costs of the bin audits. 

 
2. The challenges posed by encouraging residents to recycle or compost food 

waste. 
 
3. The difficulties encountered by refuse vehicles in negotiating narrow streets 

in established parts of the City and at new developments such as Kingsway 
where vehicular access had not been addressed during the planning stage. 

 
4. The audit process used to monitor Amey’s recycling performance.  Members 

were advised to visit the website ‘Let’s Recycle’ for comparative data. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.02.16 

 

 
5. The perception that Gloucester had a ‘transient’ population with ‘cultural 

differences’ in comparison with other districts in the County and the effect 
this had on recycling rates.  A Member suggested that this could be 
addressed by distributing leaflets and by approaching community leaders in 
the City for their help in spreading the message.   Councillor Porter advised 
the Committee that 60% of the City performed well in terms of recycling. 

 
6. Clarification was given on landfill tax paid by the County Council. 
 
SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 6 
 
On the motion of the Chair, and in accordance with the Constitution, the 
Committee resolved that the meeting be extended beyond two hours.  
 
7. An explanation was given on why some waste had been mechanically 

separated over the Christmas period in a particular ward. 
 
8. Plans were discussed for remodelling the service to allow the collection of 

additional recyclates to coincide with replacement of the fleet vehicles at the 
end of 2016.  The Committee noted that this was being explored by the 
Waste and Recycling Working Group. 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Porter for his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 

97. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR MARCH 
2016  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of its work programme to the end of 
the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

98. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 7 March 2016 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18.30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20.45 hours 

Chair 
 

 



  

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date: 7 March 2016 

 

Subject: Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Group on Actions to Improve Housing Conditions in the 
Private Rented Sector 

Report Of: Councillor Mary Smith, Chair of the Task and Finish Group 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Julie Wight, Private Sector Housing Manager 

Sonia Tucker, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Support) 

 Email: julie.wight@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 01452 
396320 

Appendices: 1. Report of the Task and Finish Group 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To re
[...]
 out by the Local 

Government Information Unit on ‘Tackling Rogue Landlords and Improving the 
Private Rented Sector’ was awaited. 



15 

 

Section 4 – Findings (continued) 
 

 
Meeting 4 – 6 January 2016 
 
3. There was a discussion on the recent consultation on extending mandatory 

licensing of HMOs, the results of which were awaited.  The Group noted that 
Oxford City Council required all their HMOs to be licensed, but that there were 
5,000 HMOs in Oxford and a large team including 9 administrative officers to run 
the scheme. 

 
4. The Group agreed that the Private Sector Housing Team’s initiative was vital as it 

was helping to raise standards in rented accommodation and protecting the 
health and safety for the most vulnerable tenants in Gloucester.  It was noted that 
the Private Sector Housing Officer was half way through the project which had 
been funded for 1 year.  The Group considered that the post should continue to 
be funded until at least April 2017. 

 
 
 

 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/474408/151106_HMO_discussion_Doc_FINAL_for_publication.pdf


16 

 

Section 5 – Conclusions 
 

 
 
The Task and Finish Group reached the following conclusions:- 
 
1. 37 inspections of properties in the targeted wards have revealed that 25 are 

poorly managed. Many have very serious hazards or have been found to be 
overcrowded and 6 were found to be unlicensed HMOs.  There are currently 
another 33 properties on a pending list which are scheduled for investigation. 

 
2. The work has resulted in three successful prosecutions with costs being awarded 

to the Council/Legal services.  The work has also produced additional income of 
£4,370 from the six unlicensed HMOs that subsequently became licensed.  

 
3. 25 enforcement notices have been served addressing 40 Category 1 hazards 

which will save the NHS a one off cost in excess of £4000 (this is based on an 
established formula equating the eliminatio
[...]
and any other relevant websites. 

 



20 

 

Section 7 – Acknowledgements 
 

 
 
The Task and Finish Group would like to thank the following individuals/organisations 
for their help and support during the study:- 
 

 Peter Holmes, Gloucestershire County Council 

 Maeve Maxwell, G15 

 Sharon Jones, Prospect Training 

 Steve Weldon, Gloucestershire College 

 Jason Dunsford, G Futures 

 Di Haines, Job Centre Plus 

 Sam Holliday, Federation of Small Businesses 

 Barry Jackson, Aspire Academy 

Particular thanks go to:- 

 Angela Presdee, Economic Development Manager, Gloucester City Council 

 Sonia Tucker, Democratic Services Officer, Gloucester City Council 

 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny  

Cabinet   

Date: 7 March 2016 

9 March 2016 

Subject: Financial Monitoring Quarter 3 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Andrew Cummings, Management Accountant  

 Email: Andrew.cummings@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396231 

Appendices: 1. Progress against savings targets 

2. Capital monitoring 

3. Income Targets 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 For Cabinet to note the financial monitoring report details including budget 

variances, year-end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings targets 
for the 3nd quarter ended 31st December 2015.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it wishes 

to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of the report. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

(1) The savings achieved in year to date total £1.002m be noted. 
 

(2) The forecast year end position which is currently for a reduction to the 
Council’s General Fund balance of £244k be noted. This is an improvement 
of the Quarter 2 position of £278k. 

 
(3) The actual and expected levels of income for the Council shown at Appendix 

3 be noted. 
 

(4
[...]
(2,082) (2,159) (77)

Asset Management Investment Properties (1,237) (1,669) (1,738) (69)

Regeneration and Economic Development (2,702) (3,751) (3,897) (146)

Overall Council Position (7,112) (9,195) (9,906) (711)





 

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny 

Cabinet  

Date: 7 March 2016 

9 March 2016 

Subject: Rugby World Cup Final Report 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Economy 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Ross Cook, Corporate Director  

 Email: ross.cook@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6972 

Appendices:  None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide Members with a summary of the outcomes of our Host City project as 

part of the Rugby World Cup 2015 (RWC) celebrations and to note the ongoing 
legacy priorities. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny is asked to note the outcomes of being a RWC Host City 

and the ongoing legacy priorities that have evolved since that time. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the outcomes of being a RWC Host City and 

the ongoing work of the RWC Legacy Group set up to ensure a real legacy is 
achieved be noted. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  The City of Gloucester was extremely proud to be chosen to be a RWC Host City, 

 and the whole city came out in support of the once in a lifetime opportunity for the 
 city.  10,000s people visited the city throughout the tournament period, with 
 approximately 50,000 people visiting the Fanzone and many more visiting the city 
 and watching the matches at Kingsholm. 
 

3.2  The success of being a Host City was well documented at the time, and the city 
 received worldwide coverage, particularly on the day that Scotland played Japan at 
 Kingsholm.  The whole city showed itself off to the world audience and truly put 
 Gloucester on the map. 

 
3.3  The Fanzone was a major success and the investment of bringing the tournament 

 to the city far exceeded all expe
[...]
: Overview and Scrutiny 

Cabinet 

Council 

Date: 7 March 2016 

9 March 2016 

24 March 2016 

Subject: Cultural Strategy 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision:  Budget/Policy 
Framework: 

Yes  

Contact Officer: Ross Cook – Corporate Director 

 Email: ross.cook@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396276 

Appendices: 1. Cultural Strategy 

2. Indicative Outline Budget for the Cultural Board 

 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report presents the proposed draft Cultural Strategy 2016 – 2026, for the City 

of Gloucester.  The Strategy identifies 6 key objectives and informs Council of the 
establishment of a Cultural Board. 

  
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the work to date and make 

any comments on the proposed Cultural Strategy prior to its adoption. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that  

 
(1) the Cultural Strategy 2016 - 2026 be adopted; 

 
(2) the Council notes the establishment of a new Cultural Board, as set out in 

paragraphs 3.5 – 3.7;  
 

(3)  the Council authorises the Corporate Director to enter into an agreement with 
the formed Cultural Board on terms approved by the Council Solicitor to deliver 
the Cultural Strategy on behalf of the Council for the period 2016- 2018; and 
 

(4) appoints the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure as the Council’s nominee 
on the new Cultural Board 

  

mailto:ross.cook@gloucester.gov.uk


 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The current Cultural Strategy was adopted in 2007 and has delivered a number of 

key projects and set a clear path for how culture is delivered in the City.  However, 
with that Strategy now coming to the end of its natural life, we have been working 
on a revised Strategy for the period 2016 – 2026. 

 
3.2 To help deliver this, an Interim Cultural Board was established in 2015 and 

Festivals and Events International (FEI) were appointed as consultants
[...]
   250,000  500,000  

Total Income 120,000     350,000  600,000  

Surplus/Deficit 75 9,000      7,950      




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Final Recommendations from the Task and Finish Group on Actions to Improve Housing Conditions in the Private Rented Sector
	final report

	8 Recommendations from the Employment and Skills Task and Finish Group
	final report

	9 Financial Monitoring Quarter 3 Report
	Financial Monitoring Quarter 3 (Appendix 1)
	Financial Monitoring Quarter 3 (Appendix 2)
	Sheet1

	Financial Monitoring Quarter 3 (Appendix 3)

	10 Rugby World Cup Final Report
	11 Cultural Strategy
	Appendix 1 strategy
	Outline budget Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 7th March 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), Hampson (Vice-Chair), H. Norman 
(Spokesperson), Haigh, Gravells, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Toleman, Etheridge, James, Noakes, D. Norman, McLellan 
and Smith 

   
Others in Attendance 
Cllr. James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy 
Cllr. Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Cllr. Noakes, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
Cllr. Smith, Chair of Housing Task and Finish Group 
Cllr. McLellan, Chair of Employment and Skills Task and Finish 
Group 
Mr. Ashley Green, Chief Executive, Gloucester City Homes 
Mr. Ross Cook, Corporate Director 
Mr. Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Field, Pearsall and Randle 

 
 

99. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Lugg, Beeley, Hansdot and Toleman declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 6, Gloucester City Homes Progress Report, by virtue of their roles on 
the Board of Gloucester City Homes. 
 
Councillor S. Witts declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, 
Recommendations from Employment and Skills Task and Finish Group, by virtue of 
her employment at Gloucestershire College. 
 

100. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

101. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.03.16 

 

2 

 
102. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  

 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

103. GLOUCESTER CITY HOMES PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Vice-Chair Councillor Hampson took the Chair for this item as Councillor Lugg had 
declared a personal interest. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Ashley Green, Chief Executive of Gloucester City Homes, 
to the meeting. 
 
Mr Green explained that this was an interim report on the organisation’s progress 
and that a full ‘RAG’ rated report would be produced for the City Council’s client 
team at the end of the financial year. 
 
Mr Green set out the eight promises which had been made to tenants when 
Gloucester City Homes became a registered housing provider with ownership of the 
City Council’s homes and provided updates for each of the promises:- 
 
1. Repairing and maintaining homes 
2. Improving homes and neighbourhoods 
3. Delivering excellent housing services by putting customers first 
4. Involving, engaging and empowering tenants 
5. Supporting independent living 
6. Delivering services which represent value for money, ensuring every penny 

counts 
7. Building more affordable homes 
8. Investing in tenants and the community 
 
Mr Green informed Members that following a comprehensive inspection process 
over Christmas and the New Year, the organisation had been awarded a G1 rating 
for governance by the Homes and Communities Agency – its highest rating – and a 
V2 for financial stability.  Mr Green saw this as a strong and positive outcome for an 
organisation which was less than 12 months old. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. The impact of the Government’s proposals to restrict social housing to the 

poorest, referred to as ‘Pay to Stay’. 
 
2.  Affordable housing in the context of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  

During the debate a Member suggested that the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning should be invited to a future meeting of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in order to outline the Council’s housing strategy.  It was 
also agreed that a presentation on CIL given to the Council’s Planning 
Committee would be circulated to Overview and Scrutiny Members. 

 
3. Tenant engagement and the creation of a new Tenants’ Panel. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.03.16 

 

3 

The Chair thanked Mr Green for his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the progress report be noted. 
(2) That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning be invited to a 

future meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to discuss the 
Council’s housing strategy. 

 
104. FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP ON 

ACTIONS TO IMPROVE HOUSING CONDITIONS IN THE PRIVATE RENTED 
SECTOR  
 
Councillor Lugg returned to the Chair. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Smith, Chair of the Task and Finish Group. 
 
Councillor Smith presented the report and recommendations.  She said that the 
work had been far reaching and had changed people’s lives and prevented 
potential fatalities. 
 
Councillor Smith took the opportunity to thank the Lead Officers and the Democratic 
Services Officer. 
 
Councillor Smith added that she was keen for Overview and Scrutiny to monitor the 
recommendations in future and ensure that the project continued to be funded. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Centre for Public Scrutiny had expressed 
interest in the study and was considering highlighting the work on its website. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member asked how the properties were chosen for inspection.  Councillor 

Smith explained that the Private Sector Housing Officer was now able to 
recognise a potential unlicensed house in multiple occupation (HMO) from 
‘tell-tale’ signs, and that intelligence came from different sources. 

 
2. A Member of the Task and Finish Group commended the Private Sector 

Housing Team for the valuable work they carried out in difficult and 
challenging circumstances. 

 
3. A Member asked if the proactive inspections could be extended to all private 

rented properties in the City.  Councillor Smith responded that this would not 
be possible because of staffing resources, but that should the Government 
decide to extend mandatory HMO licensing this would result in a wider 
programme of inspections being required. 

 
4. A Member sought clarification on the Private Sector Housing Officer’s 

enforcement powers and how quickly corrective actions could be taken. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.03.16 

 

4 

5. A Member voiced concern regarding a building within her Ward which had 
been converted into an HMO.  Councillor Smith advised the Member to 
contact the Private Sector Housing Officer. 

 
6. The Committee agreed that a copy of the report should be sent to the 

Council’s Senior Planning Compliance Officer for information. 
 
Members strongly endorsed the report and commended the work of the Private 
Sector Housing Team. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Smith for her presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations be endorsed and that the report be 
presented to the next available meeting of Cabinet. 
 

105. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor McLellan, Chair of the Task and Finish Group. 
 
Councillor McLellan presented the report and recommendations.  He thanked his 
fellow Task and Finish Group Members, the Democratic Services Officer and the 
Lead Officer for the study. 
 
Councillor McLellan requested that the report be subject to monitoring by the 
Committee in the future. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member asked whether any work had been carried out with young people 

with mental health issues. The Member was advised that this had not been 
looked at in depth because of the short timescale for the study.  It was 
acknowledged this could be an area for further study in the future. 

 
2. A Member commented on the barriers identified during the study relating to 

travel and transport issues. 
 
3. A Member sought clarification on the difference between traineeships and 

apprenticeships. 
 
4. A Member noted that the need to attain maths and English GCSE was a 

barrier to some young people in obtaining employment.  Another Member 
referred to the courses run at Gloucestershire College for these 
qualifications. 

 
5. A Member remarked that the Group had not interviewed groups of young 

people.  Councillor McLellan responded that whilst there had been 
insufficient time to organise groups of young people as witnesses, the Group 
had been able to obtain anecdotal evidence of the views of some young 
people at a Youth Centre and those of a few young people working in the 
retail sector.   Another Member suggested that the Committee should add an 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.03.16 

 

5 

extra recommendation to the Chair of next year’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the Task and Finish Group to be reconstituted in order to 
carry out the work with young people.  

 
The Chair thanked Councillor McLellan for his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(1) That the recommendations be endorsed and that the report be 
 presented to the next available meeting of Cabinet. 
(2) That the next Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to 

reconstitute the Task and Finish Group in order for the work with 
young people to be carried on. 

. 
 

106. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 3 REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, and Mr Jon Topping, Head of Finance, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which set out the the financial monitoring 
details including budget variances, year end forecasts and progress made against 
agreed savings targets for the 3rd quarter ended 31 December 2015. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. There was a debate on the impact of not meeting the projected savings in 

Neighbourhood Services for 2015/16.  Members were informed that 
significant savings were expected in 2016/17 and were currently being 
explored with Amey.  Clarification was also given on the Council’s 
contractual position with Amey.  Councillor Norman assured Members that 
he and the Cabinet Member for Environment would continue to robustly 
challenge the organisation in order to ensure that the necessary savings 
were achieved.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

107. RUGBY WORLD CUP FINAL REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy, and Mr Ross Cook, Corporate Director, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which summarised the outcomes of 
Gloucester’s Host City project as part of the Rugby World Cup 2015 (RWC) 
celebrations.  The report also set out the ongoing legacy priorities for the RWC 
Legacy Group. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member asked when the case study report (paragraph 3.5.2) would be 

available.  Councillor James confirmed that it was expected shortly and that 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.03.16 

 

6 

it would be shared with all Gloucester City Councillors.  Members agreed to 
await the report before deciding whether to take the matter post-scrutiny. 

 
2. A Member queried the position on sponsorship of the commemorative bench 

in King’s Square.  Councillor James responded that he did not have data to 
hand, but that he believed that the sponsorship was close to the target 
figure. 

 
3. There was a discussion on the importance of continuing to reap the 

economic benefits of the tournament. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

108. CULTURAL STRATEGY  
 
SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 6 
 
On the motion of the Chair, and in accordance with the Constitution, the 
Committee resolved that the meeting be extended beyond two hours.  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Noakes, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure, 
to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which set out the proposed draft Cultural 
Strategy 2016-2026, for the City of Gloucester.  The strategy identified 6 key 
objectives and informed Members of the proposed establishment of a Cultural 
Board. 
 
1. A Member stated that ‘culture’ needed to reflect diversity and not just be 

focused on art and music.  The Member used Plymouth as an example to 
amplify this point.  Another Member commented that the cultural strategy 
needed to cater for all sectors of the community and that it was important 
that no one was marginalised.  The Member asked Councillor Noakes not to 
forget the role of the library service. 

 
2. A Member queried the relationship between Marketing Gloucester Limited 

and the strategy.  Councillor Noakes confirmed that Marketing Gloucester 
Limited would continue to deliver events and that it was anticipated they 
would sit on the new Cultural Board.   

 
3. A Member sought clarification on the fund raising figure set out in the 

indicative outline budget for the project.  Councillor Noakes explained that 
this figure had been recommended by the consultant who had produced the 
strategy and that she believed the figure was achievable. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

109. CLOSING ADDRESS BY CHAIR  
 
The Chair thanked the Committee and the Democratic Services Officer for their 
support during the year.  The Chair noted that some of the current Members would  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.03.16 

 

7 

be retiring from the Council and not standing in the local elections in May. The 
Chair also expressed her best wishes to Mr Ross Cook who was to leave the 
organisation later in the month to take up a new position at Wolverhampton Council.    
 

110. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 13 June 2016 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.50 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


